AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
RECOMMENDATION

Amended Findings of Fact

M F K Enterprise Inc. (MFK) holds an auto repair and second hand dealer license from the
City."

MFK conducts business at 830 Robert Street South in St. Paul.?

Another licensed business, Import Auto Enterprise Inc. (Import Auto), conducts business on
the same premises.® Import Auto holds a second hand dealer license from the City.*

MFK'’s license has various conditions.® The license incorporates a site plan diagram®.

The site plan assigns certain parking spaces to MFK and certain parking spaces to Import
Auto.” The site plan assigns to MFK ten (10) parking spaces for sale of cars and four (4)
spaces for customers. The site plan assigns the same for Import Auto. License condition
number one identifies the total number of cars on the lot are not to exceed twenty-eight (28).
(Ex. 14; Test. E. Hudak at 0:36:15-0:38:45) There-is-a-conflictbetween-the-number-of-cars

MFK no longer employes a mechanic. Import Auto employs a mechanic who occasionally
will perform work referred from MFK, but this has become less frequent.® Import Auto does

The City Council passed a resolution for adverse action against MFK on January 12, 2024,
for violations observed on July 23, 2023, and August 9, 2023."

" Testimony (Test.) Moe Kia.
2Exs. 1, 14, Test. Eric Hudak.
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10.

11.

On February 10, 2025, the City issued MFK a Notice of Violation and Request for Imposition
of $1000 Matrix Penalty (Notice of Violation).'?

MFK timely contested the Notice of Violation.™

On May 28, 2025, the City Council passed a resolution referring this matter to the Court of
Administrative Hearings.

On July 1, 2025, the City filed with the Court and served a Notice of Prehearing Telephone
Conference.

13.

14.

15.

16.

November14-and-July1-2024.* The Notice of Violation identified V|olat|ons of several

license conditions and several sections of the Saint Paul Legislative Code over the course of
several months in 2024. (Ex. 1) Mr. Hudak testified that the Department has received many
complaints over the years about MFK’s business. (Test. E. Hudak at 0:33:45) Mr. Hudak
testified that the Department had spoken to Mr. Kia about the city ordinances and license
conditions he must follow and how his conduct has violated these on many occasions,
including prior to this inspection. (Test. E. Hudak at 1:01:00)

On October 3, 2024, Inspector Allan Vang conducted a site inspection at 830 Robert Street
South in response to a complaint.’”

Mr. Kia was not present at the premises on October 3, 2024. Another person, identified as

Manny, was present.'® Manny works for Import Auto.'® At the-inspection-Manny-blamed
every-observed-violation-on-MEK?°

On October 3, 2024 Inspector Vang mteracted with aqethe#peren—whe—eﬁheHdenmed

zz—several emplovees who were working in the garage bays and on the parts
of the property identified as MFK’s, and who identified themselves to Inspector Vang as MFK
employees. (Test. A. Vang at 1:15:00)

On October 3, 2024, Inspector Vang took pictures of various V|0Iat|ons 23—and—a%tnbuted—au—ef
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

During the inspection, Inspector Vang spoke with Manny and several people who identified
themselves as MFK employees. Inspector Vang testified that he believed Manny’s
statements because he had interacted with Manny on several other occasions, Manny has
always been respectful, and Manny had never given Inspector Vang a reason not to believe

him. (Test. A. Vang at 1:34:45) The-car-depicted-in-Exhibit 9-3-wasparked-in-frontof- lmport
Nty Uit iilityof Auto. 2

Mr. Kia was not present when Inspector Vang arrived despite his visit during business hours
and Mr. Kia's testimony at the hearing that he had no employees. (Test. A. Vang at 1:34:45;

Test. M. Kia at 3 51: OO)Ihe—eapdepJeted—m—%dmbn—QA—waﬂhe—Fespensqb#ny—ef—MEK—

During the hearing, Mr. Kia took responsibility for several violations observed during the
October 3, 2024, inspection and recorded in Exhibit 9. These violations are 9-4, 9-5, 9-11, 9-

12, 9 14. (Test M. Kla at 3:35:20-3:41: 15)Il4e—eapdep|eted—m—léeh+bn—9-5—was—nea|LMEK—s

Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 9-4 is of a car parked in a customer parking stall for MFK that is damaged and in
need of repair, this was a violation of license condition number 4, which requires all repair of
vehicles to be completed inside the garage and not on the exterior of the lot. (Test. A. Vang

at1220012300 Ex. 13; Ex 94)%@4—9—6—md+eafees—a—weLaHen—ieHaeI+ef—pa¥IGng4et

Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in

exhibit 9-5 is of a car parked between MFK’s parking stalls, its office, and the garage, which
is a violation of license condition number 2, parked in violation of the site plan and
obstructing the drive through lane. (Test. A. Vang at 1:23:10-1:24:35; Ex. 13; Ex. 9-5) Fhe




22. Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 9-11 is of car seat between two storage sheds and that this is a violation of license
condition number 5, which prohibits exterlor storaqe of car parts (Test A. Vang at 1:28: 30-

1: 29 00; Ex. 13; Ex 9 11)

23. Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 9-12 is of trash and debris and car parts piled up on the exterior of the garage and
that this is a violation of condition number 5, which prohibits exterior storage of car parts.

(Test A Vang at 1:29:00-1:29:35; Ex 13 Ex 9- 12)Mr—|4ra—e¥ed+bty—test#red—that—the—eaem

24. Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 9-14 is of a vehicle with collision damage parked in a customer parking stall and that
this is a violation of condition number 4, which prohibits repairing any vehicle outside of the
garage. (Test. A. Vang at 1:30:00-1:30:50; Ex. 13; Ex. 9-14) The-auto-seats-in-Exhibit 9-14

belong-te-lmportAuto.*?

25. After an inspection is complete and if violations are found, the Department contacts the
licensee to inform them of the results of the inspection, explains the violations discovered,
and provides the Ilcensee with an opportunltv to correct the violations. (Test J. Voyda at

2: 34 55)




26. The City proved that these were violations of the license conditions, which is a basis for

adverse actlon pursuant to Salnt Paul Lemslatlve Code § 310. 04(b)(5) Fhe City did-not

27.30- On November 14, 2024, Inspector Allan Vang and Inspector Joseph Voyda conducted a
reinspectionsite-inspection at 830 Robert Street South.*' The inspectors visited the property
during business hours. (Test. A. Vang at 1:40:45)

28. 34 Upon arrival, the inspectors found an auto transport trailer parked in the middle of
Robert Street in front of the premises. A man went into the MFK office via the locked office
door, retrieved an item, walked to the transport trailer, and removed a ieep from the
transport trailer. A+ f

witnessed Ah—baek—a—deep—SU%Leﬁ—the—tFanspeFt—tra#epand}ump the man attempt to start the

vehicle in the street with a-pertablejumpercable-pack-heitems retrieved from a vehicle
parked on the street.*® (Test. A. Vang at 1:39:30-1:40:30)

29. 32. Mr. Kia testified that the jeep and the man seen were not connected with MFK but did
not provide any evidence to support this statement other than his own testimony. (Test. M.
K|a at 2:11:15-2:11:25)
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30. 33- During the inspection, Inspector Vang and Inspector Voyda observed violations of the

license conditions and city code. (Ex. 10) Ali-is-rot-an-employee-or-associate-of MEK but
I : il ith | Ao 45

31. 34- During the hearing, Mr. Kia took responsibility for several violations observed during the
November 14, 2024 inspection and recorded in Exhibit 12. These violations are 12-7, 12-10,
12-11, 12-16, 12-17, 12-18, 12-19, 12-20, 12-21, and 12-22. (Test. M. Kia at 3:41:15-

3:46:00) MEK did-not-sell-orrepair the Jeep-SU\ from-the-transport-trailer*®

32. 35: Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 12-7 is for exterior storage placed outside of the storage sheds. This was a violation
of license condition number 5, which prohibits exterior storage of car parts, and a violation of
the code section that prohibits storage or placement of rubbish outside of collection bins.
(Test. A. Vang at 1:43:00-1:43:30; Ex. 13; Ex. 12-7) MEK-was-notresponsible-forthe-auto

" he J SUV denicted in Exhibits 12-25.to 1230

33. 36- Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 12-9 and 12-10 is for improper storage and disposal of hazardous waste (coolant).
This was a violation of the code sections that prohibit storage or placement of rubbish
outside of collection bins and improper disposal of hazardous waste. (Test. A. Vang at

1444014530 Ex. 12-9, 12- 10)At—the—Nevember—14—2—924—sﬁe—mspeenen—mspeeter

34. 3% Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibit 12-11 is for exterior storage, here chairs stacked and stored outside of the storage
sheds. This was a violation of the code section that prohibits exterior storage on business

propertv (Test A Vanq at 1:46:50-1:48:40; Ex. 12- 11)M—EK—teek—Fespens#e|h%y—fer—eeFta+n

35. 38- Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibits 12-16, 12-17, and 12-18 is for improper disposal of debris, here containers of food
and water. This was a violation of the code section that prohibits storage or placement of
rubbish outside of collection bins. (Test. A. Vang at 1:50:25-1:51:35; Ex. 12-16, 12-17, 12-
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

39 Inspector Vang testified that the violation observed during the inspection and recorded in

exhibits 12-19 and 12-20 is for exterior storage placed outside of the storage sheds and
improper disposal of debris. These are a violation of the code section that prohibits exterior
storage on business property or placement of rubbish outside of collection bins. (Test. A.
Vang at 1:51:35-1:53:10; Ex. 12-19, 12-20) Vielation-3-relates-to-a-Correction-Notice-sent-to

40 Inspector Vang testified about a violation observed during the inspection and recorded in
exhibits 12-21 and 12-22. The image is of a car parked in front of the customer parking
stalls, which is a violation of license condition number 2, parked in violation of the site plan
and obstructing the drive through lane. Additionally, the car was damaged and in need of
repair and is a violation of license condition number 4, which requires all repair of vehicles to
be completed inside the garage and not on the exterior of the lot. (Test. A. Vang at 1:53:10-
1:55:00; Ex. 13; Ex. 12-21, 12-22) The City produced-no-photographs-or-other documents

ad-in-the aorraction-Notice
e <O O O o

44 The City established violations occurred in October and November 2024 -butnotinJuly
of 2024,

42. The prior resolution for adverse action was for conduct occurring in July and August
2023, approximately fourteen months prior to the violations in October and November 2024.

The Department proposed the addition or modification of three (3) license conditions,
identified as 4, 6, and 8, based on observed violations and concerns about the license type.
(Test. E. Hudak at 0:42:20-0:43:00; Ex. 13)

The Department proposed condition 4 because of the inspectors’ observations on November
14, 2024, specifically the delivery of a vehicle in the middle of Robert Street. The
Department believes this condition is reasonable to ensure safety of travelers on the public
roadway. (Test. E. Hudak at 0:43:00-0:44:15; Ex. 13)

The Department proposed condition 6 to protect public safety and eliminate nuisance
activity that has been reported throughout the City of auto repair businesses using public

50 FestMAKia:
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43.

10.

streets for parking and maintenance of vehicles receiving services at the business. (Test. E.
Hudak at 0:44:15-0:45:00; Ex. 13)

The Department proposed condition 8 because of items observed during the inspections,
including car parts and antifreeze, are hazardous substances, and can be dangerous to
animals and people on the property if ingested or accidentally encountered. The Department
believes this condition is reasonable and necessary to protect public safety and eliminate
dangerous conditions on the property. (Test. E. Hudak at 0:45:00-0:46:05; Ex. 13)

Amended Conclusions of Law

The Saint Paul City Council and the Administrative Law Judge have jurisdiction over this
matter under the City of St. Paul's Legislative Code §§ 310.03 and .04 (2025).

The hearing was conducted in accordance with the requirements of Minn. Stat. §§ 14.57-62
(2025), and applicable portions of the procedures set forth in section 310.03 of the St. Paul
Legislative Code.

The City has given proper and timely notice of the hearing in this matter and has fulfilled all
procedural requirements of law and rule.

The St. Paul Legislative Code authorizes the City Council to take adverse action against a
license when the licensee “has failed to comply with any condition set forth in the license, or
set forth in the resolution granting or renewing the license.”%?

The St. Paul Legislative Code also authorizes the City Council to take adverse action
against a license when the licensee has violated a provision of the St. Paul City Code.*

“Adverse action” is defined in the Code to include the imposition of a fine® and license
conditions.

The City has the burden of proving that Licensee violated a condition of its license®® or a
section of the code.

On October 3, 20245, MFK violated License Conditions 1, and 2, 4, and 5.

On November 146, 20245, MFK violated License Conditions 2, 5, and 6-and-St—Paul-Leg-
Code-§-34-08.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code § 65.705(d) prohibits the external storage of any items by
auto repair shops and § 34.32 prohibits the presence of garbage, solid waste, and refuse
outside of collection bins on a business’s property.

52 St. Paul Leg. Code § 310.04(b)(5).
53 St. Paul. Leg. Code § 310.04(b)(6).
54 St. Paul Leg. Code § 310.01.
% Minn. R. 1400.7300, subp. 5.



11. On October 3, 2024, MFK violated sections 34.32 and 65.705(d) of the Saint Paul
Legislative Code.

12. On November 14, 2024, MFK violated sections 34.32 and 65.705(d) of the Saint Paul
Legislative Code.

13. 46- A second license-condition violation is a violation that occurs within twenty-four (24)
months of a prior violation.5®

14. 44 The St. Paul Legislative Code prescribes a presumptive fine penalty of $1000.00 for
second violations of license conditions or of any section of the code.?”

15. 42-The St. Paul Legislative Code permits the imposition of license conditions if there is a
reasonable basis for the conditions and the conditions are to be imposed “for the purpose of
promoting public health, safety and welfare, of advancing the public peace and the
elimination of conditions or actions that constitute a nuisance or a detriment to the peaceful
enjoyment of urban life, or promoting security and safety in nearby neighborhoods.%®

16. 43- The City proposed amending current license condition 5 so that it reads as follows:
“There shall be no exterior storage of vehicle part, tires, oil or any other materials. Storage of
vehicle fluids, batteries, etc. shall be in accordance with the Ramsey County Hazardous
Waste regulations.” The proposed condition related to vehicle fluids is related to the
November 6, 2024 violation and will promote public health and safety.

17. 44- The City proposed adding two license conditions that read as follows. First, “The delivery
of towed or trailered vehicles shall take place entirely within the approved site plan and
cannot take place in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.).”
Second, “No customer vehicles under the control of the licensee can be parked and or
stored in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.). This includes
vehicles waiting for repairs and vehicles waiting to be picked up by the customer.” These

conditions are supported by a reasonable basis While-the-proposed-conditionsrelated-to

they will advance the public peace.

18. An error was identified during the contested case hearing and the correction of license
condition number one will be useful for MFK and the Department. That condition is amended
to read as follows: “The number of vehicles on the lot for sale shall not exceed twenty (20).
Ten (10) vehicle spaces are designated on the site plan for each licensee. There shall be
eight (8) customer/employee parking spaces provided on the property. Four (4) vehicle

56 Test. E. Hudak.
57 St. Paul Leg Code § 310.03(m).
58 St. Paul Leg. Code § 310.04(c).



spaces are designated on the site plan for each licensee. The arrangement of sales display
area and off-street parking shall be as shown on site plan on file with DSI.”

Amended Recommendation

The St. Paul City Council may take adverse action against Licensee’s license and
assess-a-fine-impose the matrix penalty of $1000.00. The City may add-the-propesed
conditionsto amend the Ilcense _conditions. Hewever—fu%u;e—mspeenens—aqd—aehfepse—aehens




